County of Milwaukee
Office of the Sheriff

David A. Clarke, Jr.
Sheriff

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

February 16, 2012
Supervisor Lee Holloway, Chairman, County Board of Supervisors
Richard Schmidt, Inspector, Milwaukee County Office of the Sheriff

Notification of an Amendment to a Professional Service Contract with Attie
Correctional Services to provide Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Treatment
and Cognitive Intervention Classes at the County Correctional Facility —
South. (FOR INFORMATION ONLY)

County Board File No. 08-437 approved the execution of a professional service
contract between ATTIC Correctional Services and Milwaukee County for the
provision of AODA and other services. The annual contract was in the amount of
$42,000. As a part of the resolution that was adopted, the CCFS was authorized
to amend the contract should additional grant funding become available.

The Office of the Sheriff was informed that the Wisconsin Office of Justice
Assistance has an additional grant award of $24,003 that is available from the
Residential Substance Abuse Treatment program. These funds were made
available to the County Correctional Facility South (CCFS). The grant has a
match requirement of $8,001 for a total project fund of $32,004. The 2012
Adopted Budget authorized the Office of the Sheriff to spend $42,000 on AODA
treatment and this funding will be used for the match.

The funds will be used for the AODA cognitive intervention program. The grant
funds must be spent prior to September 30, 2012. The program provides
substance abuse treatment and cognitive intervention classes. The program is
designed for those who have substance abuse issues and a history of criminal
conduct by offering the treatment needed to make a successful transition from
incarceration to a drug-free, crime-free lifestyle by addressing factors that have
proven to reduce recidivism.



The CCFS currently contracts with Attic Correctional Services for similar type
classes. The Office of the Sheriff will submit an appropriation transfer to the
Finance and Audit committee to recognize the receipt of this revenue and to
request the establishment of expenditure authority related to the grant funding.
The amended contract for grant funding is for the time period January 1, 2012
through September 30, 2012 or the end of the federal fiscal year

N < -7,\

Richard Schmi g { sector
Office of the Sheriff

Milwaukee County

[V Chris Abele, County Executive
Sup. Willie Johnson, Jr., Chair, Judiciary, Safety & General Services
Committee
Jon Priebe, Public Safety Fiscal Administrator, Sheriff's Office
Pamela Bryant, Interim Fiscal and Budget Administrator, DAS
Janelle Jensen, Committee Clerk
Rick Ceschin, Research Analyst



